to clerks of the district court for like services. For any services to be performed by the clerks of this court for which no fee is provided, the judge of said court may prescribe a fee by rule. The judge of said court for performing the ceremony of marriage shall receive the same fee as is allowed to justices of the peace for the same services.

Approved March 24, 1951.

## CHAPTER 142-S. F. No. 636

(Not Coded)

An act authorizing the library board of any city having more than 450,000 inhabitants to levy an annual tax not exceeding one mill on all real and personal property within the city in addition to all other taxes authorized to be levied by the city either by law or by the Charter of the City; and repealing Laws 1949, Chapter 527.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Library board established in Minneapolis. The library board of any city having more than 450,000 inhabitants may levy annually on all real and personal property within the city a tax not exceeding one mill on each dollar of the assessed value thereof in addition to all other taxes authorized to be levied by the city either by law or by the charter of the city. For the purpose of determining such tax limitations property classified as Class 3b or as Class 3c by Minnesota Statutes, Section 273.13, may be computed at 33 1-3 per cent and 40 per cent respectively, of the full and true value of such real property.

Sec. 2. Laws 1949, Chapter 527, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 24, 1951.

## CHAPTER 143—S. F. No. 695 (Not Coded)

An act relating to compensation of register of deeds in

certain counties; amending Laws 1945, Chapter 333, Section 5, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1945, Chapter 333, Section 5, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 552, is amended to read:

Sec. 5. Effective until May 1, 1953. The annual salary of the register of deeds of any county established by the provisions of this act shall be effective only for a period commencing on May 1, 1949 and terminating on May 1, 1953.

Approved March 24, 1951.

## CHAPTER 144-S. F. No. 701

## (Not Coded)

An act relating to firemen's relief associations and firemen's pensions and levy therefor in certain cities of the fourth class; amending Laws 1935, Chapter 208, Section 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1935, Chapter 208, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1937, Chapter 132, and Laws 1937, Chapter 253, is amended to read:

Section 1. Firemen's retirement pensions, certain cities of fourth class. In any city of the fourth class having a population in excess of 6,000 and not more than 10,000 and a valuation in excess of \$9,000,000 exclusive of money and credits, and an area of more than four square miles, and having a Fire Department Relief Association organized under the laws of this state and authorized to pay pensions under Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 1919, 1920, and 3723 to 3728, or any amendments thereof, such association may pay retirement pensions in excess of the amounts so authorized, but not in excess of the following total amounts:

206